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London Economy: Jobs growth
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London equity demand and asset supply
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Lead indicators
Given the cyclical nature of our markets, we actively monitor numerous lead indicators to help identify key trends in our market place which 
are described in the table below:
Selected lead indicators Trends in year 

Property capital values

Equity prices

Bond prices

Real yield spread (West End property)1

Volume of net new commercial property lending (including from non-bank sources)

Transaction volumes in central London direct real estate investment markets

Direction of pricing on IPD based derivative contracts

Rental values

Forecast UK GDP growth 

Forecast London GVA growth

West End retail sales

Business confidence levels in the central London economy

UK output from the financial and business services sector

Employment levels in London’s finance and business services sectors

Central London office market balance2

1. West End property yields over ten year gilt yields adjusted for inflation.

2.  Amount of space available to let given current rates of take-up expressed in terms of months.
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Portfolio performance
Wholly-
owned 

£m

Joint 
ventures 

£m
Total 
£m

Proportion  
of portfolio  

%

Valuation 
movement  

%

North of Oxford Street Office 806.7 78.5 885.2 33.1 19.4

Retail 117.1 122.2 239.3 8.9 19.1

Residential1 7.3 10.5 17.8 0.7 (53.3)

Rest of West End Office 272.4 17.5 289.9 10.8 12.1

Retail 191.7 25.0 216.7 8.1 27.8

Residential1 3.6 – 3.6 0.1 (9.4)

Total West End 1,398.8 253.7 1,652.5 61.7 17.1

City, Midtown and Southwark Office 177.4 151.1 328.5 12.3 11.2

Retail 4.8 – 4.8 0.1 4.4

Total City, Midtown and Southwark 182.2 151.1 333.3 12.4 11.1

Investment property portfolio 1,581.0 404.8 1,985.8 74.1 16.0

Development property 347.4 133.9 481.3 18.0 31.4

Total properties held throughout the year 1,928.4 538.7 2,467.1 92.1 18.7

Acquisitions 108.5 102.5 211.0 7.9 7.8

Total property portfolio 2,036.9 641.2 2,678.1 100.0 17.8

Portfolio characteristics

Investment 
properties 

£m

Development 
properties  

£m

Total  
property 
portfolio  

£m
Office  

£m
Retail  

£m
Residential  

£m
Total  
£m

Net internal 
area sq ft 

000’s

North of Oxford Street 1,250.7 281.7 1,532.4 1,090.7 330.6 111.1 1,532.4 1,255

Rest of West End 612.8 – 612.8 367.0 242.1 3.7 612.8 616

Total West End 1,863.5 281.7 2,145.2 1,457.7 572.7 114.8 2,145.2 1,871

City, Midtown and Southwark 333.3 199.6 532.9 521.8 6.0 5.1 532.9 1,385

Total 2,196.8 481.3 2,678.1 1,979.5 578.7 119.9 2,678.1 3,256

By use: Office 1,642.6 336.9 1,979.5

Retail 532.7 46.0 578.7

Residential 21.5 98.4 119.9

Total 2,196.8 481.3 2,678.1

Net internal area sq ft 000’s 2,784 472 3,256

1.  Residential values have been reduced as a result of our successful planning applications during the year which move lower value social housing requirements off-site to other parts 
of the portfolio.

Our portfolio – 100% central London

57%

23%

7%

9%

4%

22%

74%

4%

Locations

North of Oxford Street £1,532.4m

Rest of West End £612.8m

Southwark £241.8m

Midtown £182.2m

City £108.9m

Business mix
Office  £1,979.5m
Retail £578.7m
Residential £119.9m
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Total property return (% p.a.) relative to IPD central London benchmark
Years to 31 March (%)
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Purchases for the year to 31 March 2014

Description
Price  

£m
Net  

initial yield
Net internal 

area sq ft
£ per  
sq ft

Oxford House, W1 90.0 3.5% 79,000 1,139

Total 90.0 3.5% 79,000 1,139

Sales for the year to 31 March 2014

Description
Price  

£m
Net  

initial yield
Net internal  

area sq ft
£ per  
sq ft

90 Queen Street, EC4 61.0 5.4% 68,400 891

Park Crescent West, W11 52.5 2.0% 129,200 813

Hanover Square, W11 101.0 0.7% 208,000 971

20 St James’s Street, SW1 54.5 2.1% 55,500 982

Total 269.0 2.3% 461,100 916

1. Our share.
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Committed schemes and pipeline

Development
Anticipated  

finish

New  
building 

area1

Cost to  
come 

£m2

Current  
ERV 
£m2

Secured  
income 

£m2
Profit  

on cost

Committed 

Walmar House, 288/300 Regent Street, W1 Aug 2014 60,300 4.4 4.1  0.3 39%

12/14 New Fetter Lane, EC4 Sept 2015 142,500 50.0 8.3 8.3 42%

Total of committed 202,800 54.4 12.4 8.6 41%

Near-term

7 projects  2015–2017 828,100

Pipeline

13 projects 1,162,400

Total programme

22 projects, 50% of GPE’s existing portfolio 2,193,300

1. Areas in sq ft and at 100%. 

2. For those held in JV, amounts shown at 50%.

GPE’s net investment in joint ventures

2010 2011 2012 20142013

25.2 23.8 12.515.6

14.77.1

25.2

7.5 10.27.9

5.2
9.47.4

%
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Joint venture – partner

GRP – BP Pension fund £180.2m

GHS – Hong Kong Monetary Authority £103.2m

GVP – Liverpool Victoria £83.1m

GWP – Scottish Widows £106.3m 

GSP – Starwood Capital £51.9m

GCP – Capital & Counties £0.1m

Total  £524.8m

As % of Group net assets  27.2%
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GPE tenant mix

Retailers & Leisure
Technology, media and telecoms

Banking & Finance
Corporates

29%

14%

17%

1%Professional services

Government
Other

13%

25%

1%

New letting and renewals by quarter

0

15

5

10

June 
2013

September 
2013

December 
2013

March 
2014

14.6

3.5

5.3

2.5

£m
 

Net gearing and interest cover

0

70

30

40

50

60

20

Net gearing (%)

2006

10

2007 2008 2009 2010 2011 2012 2013 2014

44.6

36.0
40.3

65.1

26.4

31.4

42.8

30.3

40.3

2.0
1.8

2.0 2.0

3.8
4.0

4.3

2.4

2.0

Interest cover (X)

Annual lettings by type

March
2012

March
2013

March 
2014

0

30

10

15

20

5

25

7.0
10.3 10.7

18.2

3.1

12.1

3.1

£m

Other development lettingsPre-letsInvestment lettings



Great Portland Estates

Sources of debt funding1

Private placement
Convertible bond
Debenture
JV debt (our share)
Group bank debt

16%

21%

2%

41%

20%

 1. Based on drawn position at 31 March 2014.

Appendix 3

Debt maturity profile1
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EPRA net assets per share
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Debt analysis

March 2014 March 2013

Net debt excluding JVs (£m) 586.1 658.9

Net gearing 30.3% 42.8%

Total net debt including 50% JV non-recourse debt (£m) 687.1 761.1

Loan-to-property value 25.7% 32.7%

Total net gearing 35.6% 49.5%

Interest cover 4.3x 2.4x

Weighted average interest rate 3.5% 3.7%

Weighted average cost of debt 3.9% 4.3%

% of debt fixed/hedged 98% 71%

Cash and undrawn facilities (£m) 508 282

EPRA performance measures

Measure Definition of Measure March 2014 March 2013

EPRA earnings Recurring earnings from core operational activities £38.4m £22.2m

EPRA earnings per share EPRA earnings divided by the weighted average number of shares 11.2p 6.9p

Diluted EPRA earnings per share EPRA earnings divided by the diluted weighted average number of shares 11.0p 6.9p

EPRA net assets Net assets adjusted to exclude the fair value of financial instruments £1,961.3m £1,533.9m

EPRA net assets per share EPRA net assets divided by the number of shares at the balance sheet date 
on a diluted basis 569p 446p

EPRA triple net assets EPRA net assets amended to include the fair value of financial 
instruments and debt £1,898.3m £1,491.4m

EPRA triple net assets per share EPRA triple net assets divided by the number of shares at the balance sheet 
date on a diluted basis 550p 434p

EPRA vacancy ERV of non-development vacant space as a percentage of ERV of the 
whole portfolio 5.0% 4.3%
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Rental income
Wholly-owned Share of joint ventures

Rent roll  
£m

Reversionary 
potential  

£m

Rental 
values 

£m
Rent roll 

£m

Reversionary 
potential  

£m

Rental 
values  

£m

Total rental 
values 

£m

London North of Oxford Street Office 34.3 7.4 41.7 3.5 0.1 3.6 45.3

Retail 7.5 1.7 9.2 5.6 1.1 6.7 15.9

Rest of West End Office 12.1 3.8 15.9 0.9 0.6 1.5 17.4

Retail 7.8 1.7 9.5 1.6 0.6 2.2 11.7

Total West End 61.7 14.6 76.3 11.6 2.4 14.0 90.3

City, Midtown and Southwark Office 9.1 1.0 10.1 10.0 2.9 12.9 23.0

Retail 0.3 – 0.3 – – – 0.3

Total City, Midtown and Southwark 9.4 1.0 10.4 10.0 2.9 12.9 23.3

Total let portfolio 71.1 15.6 86.7 21.6 5.3 26.9 113.6

Voids 3.0 2.1 5.1

Premises under refurbishment 14.2 6.1 20.3

Total let portfolio 103.9 35.1 139.0

Rent roll security, lease lengths and voids
Wholly-owned Joint ventures

Rent roll 
secure for 
five years  

% 

Weighted  
average  

lease  
length  
Years 

Voids 
% 

Rent roll 
secure for 
five years  

% 

Weighted  
average  

lease  
length  
Years 

Voids 
% 

London North of Oxford Street Office 49.4 9.7 3.9 100.0 11.1 –

Retail 31.3 4.6 – 87.3 8.0 –

Rest of West End Office 13.0 2.2 4.6 25.4 3.3 5.6

Retail 45.0 5.0 – 78.4 10.5 –

Total West End 39.5 7.0 3.5 85.0 8.9 0.6

City, Midtown and Southwark Office 61.4 7.1 – 23.9 4.1 10.1

Retail 85.4 15.9 – – – –

Total City, Midtown and Southwark 62.1 7.3 – 23.9 4.1 10.0

Total let portfolio 42.5 7.0 2.9 56.8 6.7 6.0

Rental values and yields
Wholly-owned Joint ventures Wholly-owned Joint ventures

Average 
rent  
£psf

Average 
ERV  
£psf

Average 
rent  
£psf

Average 
ERV  
£psf

Initial  
yield  

%

True 
equivalent 

yield 
%

Initial  
yield  

%

True 
equivalent 

yield 
%

London North of Oxford Street Office 49 60 84 88 2.5 4.6 – 4.2

Retail 42 53 105 118 3.5 4.7 3.6 4.5

Rest of West End Office 41 55 17 28 3.6 4.8 0.9 4.0

Retail 68 82 44 62 3.4 4.4 2.0 4.3

Total West End 48 58 63 71 2.9 4.6 1.8 4.3

City, Midtown and Southwark Office 33 44 33 44 4.9 5.4 5.1 5.6

Retail 25 28 – 32 5.8 5.6 – –

Total City, Midtown and Southwark 33 42 33 43 4.9 5.4 5.1 5.6

Total let portfolio 45 55 44 52 3.1 4.7 2.8 4.7
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Top ten tenants 

Tenant

Rent roll  
(our share) 

£m

% of  
rent roll 

(our share)

1 Savills plc 7.0 7.6

2 Double Negative 4.8 5.2

3 The Engine Group 3.8 4.1

4 New Look 3.0 3.3

5 Ipsos Mori UK 2.0 2.2

6 VNU Business Publications 1.8 1.9

7 Standard Chartered Bank 1.7 1.8

8 Fallon London Limited 1.6 1.7

9 Lane Clark & Peacock 1.5 1.7

10 Carlton Communications 1.5 1.6

Total 28.7 31.1
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